PAPUA.



No. I. of 1920.

## AN ORDINANCE

To Amend the "Land Ordinance, 1911-1918."

[Reserved 30th June, 1919; Assented to 10th February, 1920.] (a)

B<sup>E</sup> it enacted by the Lieutenant-Governor of the Territory of Papua with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof as follows:—

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be cited as the Land short title. Ordinance, 1919.
- (2) In this Ordinance the Land Ordinance, 1911-1918, is referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Land Ordinance*, 1911-1919.
- 2. Section 10 of the Principal Ordinance is amended Amendment by omitting therefrom the words "and minerals" and Principal inserting in their stead the words "minerals coal shale Ordinance. and mineral oils."

<sup>(</sup>a) Date assented to by the Governor-General. Assent notified in *Gazette* No. 4 of 3rd March, 1920.

Amendment of s. 15 of Principal Ordinance.

- 3. Section 15 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
  - (a) by omitting from Subsection (1) the words "Subsection two of"; and
  - (b) by omitting from Subsection (3) the words "this subsection" and inserting in their stead the words "Subsection (2) of this section."

Amendment of s. 40 of Principal Ordinance. 4. Section 40 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (1) thereof the words "petroleum or other valuable substance not being a metal or metalliferous ore" and by inserting in their stead the words "or any other valuable substance except metals metalliferous ores coal shale or mineral oils."

Amendment of s. 45 of Principal Ordinance.

- 5. Section 45 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
  - (a) by omitting therefrom the word "pastoral" and by inserting in its stead the words "and pastoral leases upon which there are no improvements which are the property of the Crown;"
  - (b) by omitting all the words commencing "A lease which has been so offered" to the end of the section.
- Passed in Council this thirtieth day of June in the year of Our Lord One thousand nine hundred and nineteen.
- Assented to by His Excellency the Governor-General, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council of the Commonwealth of Australia, on the tenth day of February, One thousand nine hundred and twenty.

Printed and published by EDWARD GEORGE BAKER, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—1233D/3.20.